



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 840/2018

NITISH KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP.
SI Partap Singh, PS: Begam Pur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

08.07.2025

1. The Appeal was admitted on 17th August, 2018 and directed to be listed in due course.
2. However, the matter has now been listed in the category of 'old targeted cases' in terms of the "Action Plan for Arrears Reduction in Delhi High Court" as approved by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.
3. Sentence of Applicant was suspended *vide* order dated 11th February, 2019.
4. There is no appearance on behalf of the Appellant. Let Court notice be issued to the Appellant, through the Investigating Officer, returnable before the next date of hearing. Additionally, let Court notice be also issued to counsel for the Appellant, returnable on the next date of hearing.
5. Issue notice to the Prosecutrix through the Investigating Officer, returnable on the next date of hearing.



6. Let latest Nominal Roll be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
7. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent, for necessary information and compliance.
8. List on 25th August, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JULY 8, 2025
d.negi