



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 840/2018

NITISH KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Pradeep Gahalot, APP for State
with SI Arti Singh, P.S. Behampur,
Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **25.08.2025**

1. Learned APP for the State states that in compliance of the last order neither the appellant nor the victim could be served as they were not found at the last known address. A status report in this regard has been handed over and taken on record. He further submits that the I.O. had also made efforts to know the whereabouts of the appellant's counsel, who states that he is not in touch with the appellant.
2. In this background, Issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5,000/- to be executed through the concerned SHO/I.O, returnable on 06.11.2025.
3. Considering that the present offence is punishable under Section 376 IPC, Mr. Mohit Jolly, Advocate (Mob. No.9810032399) is appointed as an *Amicus Curiae* to represent the victim/prosecutrix in the present case. The I.O. shall serve a copy of the appeal paper book on the counsel so appointed.
4. The Registry shall properly bookmark the TCR and make available the same on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/sn